
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

16 July 2021 
 

The Cabinet will meet virtually in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) Regulations 2012. Public access is 
available via a live stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 

A meeting of CABINET will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on MONDAY, 26TH JULY, 2021 at 

4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2021. 
 

3 - 8 

5.   To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Budget Management 2021/22 - Progress Report April to May 2021. 
 

9 - 28 

7.   Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

29 - 62 

 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair), 

J Belsey, R de Mierre, S Hillier, R Salisbury and N Webster 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ%2Fvideos&data=04%7C01%7CSerge.Reid%40midsussex.gov.uk%7C285dcc14205449b4f10008d9154cf084%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637564242452443712%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=R5fu6gE64T0jVLk3LXuj3HDmAN2FrqVCmcuGi2TDtLo%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 7th June, 2021 

from 4.00 pm - 4.53 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
N Webster 
 

  
 

 
Also Present: Councillors J Dabell, A Eves, I Gibson, S Hatton and 

R Salisbury 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Leader introduced the meeting, he noted the sad passing of Cllr Andrew 
MacNaughton and asked for a period of quiet reflection.  The Leader conducted the 
roll call to confirm the Members present. 
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services advised that The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) Regulations 2012  
permit remote attendance at Cabinet meetings provided they are live streamed to 
allow for public access. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 6 as he is the Chairman of 
an organisation that uses a building owned by Mid Sussex District Council. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 
2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and electronically signed by the Leader.  
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT ASSET TRANSFER POLICY.  
 
Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer introduced the report.  She noted 
the comments made by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and 

Cabinet - 26 July 2021 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

Performance on 19 May.  The proposed policy is not a new process but creates a 
framework for the leasing of council buildings to community organisations.   
 
The Deputy Leader emphasised that it is a framework to ensure transparency as the 
leases and uses of council owned buildings differ.  The policy will allow for some 
flexibility; the buildings must be in suitable locations and be regularly maintained.  
The benefit of more public open space as part of the Burgess Hill Growth Programme 
was noted.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the paper and advised that the 
policy builds on work of the Council consulting with Town and Parish Councils over 
the last few years. He commended the scrutiny process and asked for some 
clarification.   
 
The Community Facilities Project Officer confirmed that monitoring of ongoing 
maintenance would be carried out by the Estates Team, the policy will strengthen the 
Council’s ability to ensure buildings are maintained regularly.  The Head of 
Regulatory Services advised that the agreed Heads of Terms would also be reflected 
within the lease, and once the lease is signed any failings of the lessee could be a 
breach of the lease.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community advised that Mid Sussex has plenty of public 
open space as a result of careful planning over many years.  The management of 
these areas is important, and he welcomed the policy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services highlighted that the Council reserved the 
right to appoint a councillor as a nominated non-executive on the Board of the 
Lessee, and any new lease must be agreed by the Cabinet.  
 
The Leader advised the policy would provide a useful framework when looking at 
expressions of interest to lease council buildings.  He took the Members to the 
recommendation which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet considered the Community Management and Asset Transfer Policy and the 
revisions suggested by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
and agreed the final draft which will be presented to Council for adoption. 
 

7. STRATEGIC RISKS 2021-22.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He highlighted the 
goals of the report: to agree the revised policy as set out in Appendix B, changes to 
the Constitution for Council to consider, and to agree the risks iden
[...]
ata confirmed that the resilience of the work force  was not 
a strategic risk for council, and sickness levels have reduced.  As staff can be 
adequately supported  he was confident that it is not a strategic risk. 
 
The Chair took the Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet:  

(i) Agreed the Strategic Risks for 2021-22 and management plans set out at 
appendix A; and,  

(ii) Agreed the MSDC Strategic Risk Management Policy, as set out at Appendix B 
and supported the consequent changes to the Constitution.  
 

8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020 - 2021.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He highlighted the 
comprehensive report as the pandemic has impacted the Council’s finances.  The 
report explains the details for the variances and the overspend of £1.4m to March 
2021.  The end of year result was an improved position compared to the prediction in 
June 2020.  This was due to the action of officers, the assistance from Central 
Government for local authorities with grants and the receipt of £2.1m from the 
Income Compensation Scheme.  He noted the purchase of more temporary 
accommodation and investment in the Place and Connectivity Programme in 
Burgess Hill of £2.4m. 
 
The sustainability of the Council in the longer term has improved as the General 
Reserves have been topped up by reviewing all reserves and returning funds where 
a  need has reduced or is no longer required.  He highlighted the return of reserves 
for leisure insurance, illegal incursions and Gatwick reserves.  He confirmed the use 
of General Reserves to finance last year’s budget and noted there is no forecast to 
use reserves for the 2021/22 budget. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the report, commended the results in the current 
circumstances and thanked the officers for the comprehensive report.  She queried 
the short-term future expenditure for Gatwick Airport.   

Cabinet - 26 July 2021 5



 
 

 
 

 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive advised that a reserve is a best guess to 
what finance may be needed.  She noted it was normal for councils to work on a 
Development Consent Order (DCO) in partnership with other councils.  £41,000 has 
been retained in the reserve, a planning performance has been agreed with Gatwick 
Airport Liaison along with an agreement with funding.  With a DCO any applicant is 
expected to fund most the work that is required.  Other sources of funding will be 
available for 2021-22 and work continues.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted the investment to improve the 
footpaths in Burgess Hill which has been beneficial to the local residents.   He 
expressed concern over the Council’s investment in the Property Fund.  The Head of 
Corporate Resources advised he has discussed this matter regularly with the Deputy 
Leader.  The Local Authority Property Fund does a good job, has good assets and 
are not overly exposed to retail.  The return is currently 3% per annum, he 
commended them on their consistent performance and advised they are well placed 
to ride out the current unpredictable circumstances.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the positive impact the airport has 
on employment and the local economy, the negative impact on the environment and 
the Council’s work to balance airport expansion. He asked for clarification on 
expenditure for Gatwick in relation to the Council’s total.  The Head of Corporate 
Resources advised it was 10% of net budget.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth thanked the officers for  the 
comprehensive report, welcomed the receipts from Hurst Farm which would be used 
to finance The Orchards Centre purchase.  He noted the many challenges of the 
pandemic and that some improvements on parks and open spaces had been delayed 
and would be completed in the current financial year.  
 
The Leader thanked the members and noted that this was the first report to detail the 
considerable cost of the pandemic. He highlighted the cost of work to subsidise the 
leisure centres, advised that the majority of the council’s income is from sources 
other than Council Tax.  The strength of the council’s financial position allowed it to 
underwrite those costs, however this was not sustainable long term.  He hoped the 
figures would soon improve with the relaxation of restrictions and getting the council’s 
finances back on a more sustainable footing was important. Comparing the 
overspend to the Spring projections, the overspend is less than expected.  He took 
the Members to the recommendations (i) to (vii) which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet noted the contents of this report, and recommended to Council: 
 
(i) that grant income as set out in paragraph 12 to 19 of this report be transferred to 
Specific Reserves; 
 
(ii) that requests totalling £108,000 be transferred to Specific Reserves as set out in 
Table 1; 

 
(iii) that £100,000 be transferred to the Community Development Fund Specific 
Reserve from General Reserve as detailed in paragraph 21; 
 
(iv) that balance of interest totalling £170,031 as set out in paragraph 22 is 
transferred to the General Reserve; 

Cabinet - 26 July 2021 6



 
 

 
 

 
(v) that Dividend income totalling £8,529 as set out in paragraph 27 is transferred to 
the General Reserve; 
 
(vi) that the 2021/22 capital programme be increased by £1,556,000 as a result of 
slippage of some 2020/21 capital projects as detailed in Table 2; 
 
(vii) that the revenue overspend in 2020/21, totalling £1,400,000, be met from 
General Reserve. 
 

9. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2020/21.  
 
Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance introduced the report. She highlighted that despite the challenges of the 
pandemic the Council had continued to perform well in the delivery of its services, 
and noted the change of working arrangements, service delivery and new work 
streams. Any reductions in performance were explained in report along with a few 
minor changes proposed to performance indicators.  
 
The Deputy Leader highlighted the swift change to agile working practices, new work 
streams and areas where workload had increased due to the pandemic whilst still 
continuing with the Council’s normal business activities.  She endorsed the proposed 
changes as these will benefit the Council.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services commended the performance of all  
teams during the pandemic and noted that Mid Sussex was only one of 12 local 
authorities to receive the Annual Revenue Grant.  The council was in the minority of 
local authorities that did not have a shortfall in Council Tax income.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the work of the Wellbeing Team and 
noted that over 1,000 people had been supported by wellbeing initiatives and that all 
intervention courses are full. During the pandemic anti-social behaviour cases had 
risen and crime rates had fallen. People must be vigilant as we return to our normal 
routines. Local authority searches had increased by 38% during lockdown.  
 
The Leader agreed with the comments of the other Cabinet Members and thanked 
the officers for their hard work especially when dealing with extra work at short 
notice.  He also thanked the scrutiny committee for their comments on the report.  He 
took Members to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(i) Noted the Council’s outturn performance and progress with Council Priority 
Projects in 2020/21 and identified any areas where further reporting or information 
was required; and  

(ii) Agreed to the minor changes to performance targets for 2021/22 included at 
appendix B to this report. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 4.53 pm 

 
Chairman 

Cabinet - 26 July 2021 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2021/22 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO MAY 2021 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report reviews the progress on the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and 
Revenue Projects and Treasury Management for 2021/22. 

Summary 

2. The forecast revenue outturn position for 2021/22 at the end of May is showing a 
projected net overspend of £468,000 against the original budget. This mainly relates to 
the cost of the pending unbudgeted pay award (£141,000) and the continued impact of 
Covid19 that has resulted in further unbudgeted Leisure centre re-opening costs 
(£308,000).  However, all Leisure costs set out in Appendix A of this report will be met 
from the Leisure Covid Support Specific Reserve created in 2020/21 which will reduce 
the forecast overspend to £143,000. 

3. Whilst the MHCLG Income Compensation scheme will also continue for the first 
quarter of the year and help mitigate lost income, Members are warned that, unless 
income levels recover as the year progresses, some draw on reserves may again be 
required to balance the budget by year end,. However, this should not lead to 
concerns over the viability of the authority in the short term, although, as mentioned 
before, evidently the budget over the medium term will need to be brought into a 
position where expenditure is not in excess of income from all sources. 

Recommendations  

4. To recommend to Council for approval: 

(i) that £432,728 grant income relating to Homelessness Prevention be 
transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 26; 

(ii) that £6,400 grant income relating to the Cold Weather Fund be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 27; 

(iii) that £563,194 grant income relating to the Covid-19 Test and Trace 
Contain Management Outbreak Fund (COMF) be transferred to Specific 
Reserve as detailed in paragraph 28; 

(iv) that £21,215 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 29; 

(v) that £27,618 grant income for new burdens relating to Verify Earnings & 
Pensions be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 30; 

(vi) that £5,000 grant income in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 31; 

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Cathy Craigen, Chief Accountant  

Email: Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477384 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet 
 26th July 2021 

Cabinet - 26 July 2021 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk


(vii) that £2,973 grant income relating to Revenues and Benefits New 
Burdens be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraph 
32; 

(viii) that £166,800 grant income in respect of New Burdens Local Authority 
Discretionary funding be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 33; 

(ix) that £33,632 grant income relating to Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed 
in paragraphs 34; 

(x) that £25,000 grant income relating to Additional Emergency 
Accommodation funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed 
in paragraphs 35; 

(xi) that £107,395 grant income relating to Admin Subsidy be transferred to 
Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 36; 

(xii) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 50 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 

To note: 

(xiii) the remainder of the report. 

 

 

REVENUE SPENDING 

Position to the end of May 2021 

5. This is the first budget management report for the current financial year.  This is 
intended to inform Members how key income and expenditure targets are performing 
after the first two months of 2021/22 and thereby establish a position over the summer.  

Expenditure and Income to date 

6. Table 1 details ’actuals’ to date for the key income categories and salaries 
expenditure, compared to their profiled budgets.  It gives a snapshot pos
[...]
rent information available and as outlined in Appendix A, the 
current forecast year-end position (at the end of May 2021), is an overspend of 
£468,000 before the use of the Leisure Covid Support Specific Reserve. 

 
Miscellaneous  

25. The total remaining in Balance Unallocated is unchanged at £20,000 as there has 
been no utilisation to date.  

26. In May, we received a grant from Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government relating to homelessness support of £432,728 in respect of 
Homelessness Prevention Grant.  Members are requested to approve the transfer of 
this sum to Specific Reserves for this purpose. 

27. In May the Council received £6,400 from MHCLG in respect of a payment for the Cold 

Weather Fund.  The purpose of this Section 31 grant is to provide additional 
services for rough sleepers in the cold weather period. Members are requested to 
approve that this sum be earmarked in Specific Reserve for additional costs incurred 
by Housing Services.   

Cabinet - 26 July 2021 13



28. In May, the Council also received two grant payments of £138,433 and £424,761 from 
the Department for Health and Social Care and West Sussex County Council 
respectively, for Covid-19 Test and Trace Contain Management Outbreak Fund 
(COMF).  The purpose of this grant is to provide support for councils incurring 
expenditure in relation to the mitigation against and management of local outbreaks of 
COVID-19. Members are requested to approve the transfer of these sums, totalling 
£563,194, to Specific Reserves to meet these additional costs.  

29. In April, we received a grant payment of £21,215 from the DWP in respect of 
Implementing Welfare Reform. Members are requested to approve the transfer of this 
sum to specific reserves to meet this additional cost.  

30. In April grant totalling £27,618 was received from the DWP to meet the costs of new 
burdens relating to Verify Earnings & Pensions grant. Members are requested to 
approve the transfer of this sum to specific reserves to meet this additional cost.  

31. In May, the Council received £5,000 from MHCLG in respect of a payment for Rough 
Sleepers.  Members are requested to approve that this sum be earmarked in Specific 
Reserve for additional costs incurred by Housing Services. 

32. In April and May, the Council also received three grant payments from Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) of £948 in respect of New Burdens Savings Credit Uplift, 
£542 for Single Persons Discount Gateway and £1,483 for Housing Benefit Matching 
Service. Members are requested to approve the transfer of these sums to Revenues 
and Benefits New Burdens specific reserves to meet these additional costs. 

33. In May, grant of £166,800 was received form Department for Work and Pension 
(DWP) in respect of New Burdens Funding for additional costs associated with the 
administration of grant schemes by Local Authorities during the pandemic. Members 
are requested to approve the transfer of this sum to the Revenues and Benefits New 
Burdens specific reserves to meet these additional costs. 

34. In May, the Council received £33,632 from MHCLG in respect of Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Funding to provide specialist support within sufficient safe 
accommodation to ensure those fleeing domestic abuse, have somewhere safe to go.  
Members are therefore requested to approve the transfer of this sum to specific 
reserves to meet this additional cost. 

35. In May, grant of £25,000 was received from MHCLG in respect of Additional 
Emergency Accommodation grant as a one-off payment to contribute 
to additional emergency accommodation, support and move on costs which have been 
funded through other MHCLG rough sleeping delivery programmes, including the Next 
Steps Accommodation Programme.  Members are therefore requested to approve the 
transfer of this sum to specific reserves to meet this additional cost. 

36. In May 2021, the Council received £107,395 in respect of Admin Subsidy 
[...]
Report to: Cabinet 26th July 2021 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval of the recommended 
modifications to the Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan following independent 
Examination in respect of the Basic Conditions for Neighbourhood Plans.  

Summary 

2. Worth Parish Council submitted the Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan to Mid Sussex 
District Council for Examination on 2nd February 2021. An Independent Examiner was 
appointed to examine the Plan which took place between April – June 2021. The 
Examiner considered the representations received and determined that no public 
hearings were required.  

3. The Examiner has issued his final report and concludes that, subject to a number of 
modifications, the Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan can proceed to Referendum. It is 
recommended that the proposed modifications are accepted by the District Council.  

4. Mid Sussex District Council as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) must publish a 
‘Decision Statement’ setting out how the Neighbourhood Plan will be modified in 
response to the Examiner’s Report.  

Recommendations  

5. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a)  Formally accepts the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the       
Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan to enable the Plan to proceed to Referendum;  

b) Agrees to publish the ‘Decision Statement’ as set out at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

Background 

6. The District Council supports communities who wish to prepare Neighbourhood Plans. 
Altogether, in addition to the Copthorne Plan, 18 Neighbourhood Plans have been 
‘Made’ (adopted) in the District and there is one remaining designated neighborhood 
plan area, Horsted Keynes.   

 
7. Worth Parish Council is the ‘qualifying body’ with responsibility for preparing the 

Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan. The Parish Council started their preparation of a 
Neighbourhood Plan for its Parish in July 2012 when the Neighbourhood Plan area 
was designated by the District Council.  

 
[...]
 information 
to demonstrate that they can comfortably be accommodated within the West 
Sussex County Council standards.  The second is that development to higher 
parking standards may result in the quality and integrity of its overall layout and 
format being too dominated by this one factor. This may have particular 

For clarity purposes. Accepted 

C
abinet - 26 July 2021

60



 

 
 

impacts in the Historic Core Character Area. This matter is addressed in the 
final part of Policy CNP16.3’ 

Policy CNP17 New Parking Areas 

Replace Policy CNP17.2 with: ‘The resulting parking areas should use 
permeable surfacing or sustainable drainage solutions wherever practicable’ 
 
The amended part of the policy will read as follows:  
 
CNP17.2 Whilst parking areas will often be surfaced with tarmac, the applicant 

should seek to use permeable surfacing or sustainable drainage 
solutions wherever possible. The resulting parking areas should use 
permeable surfacing or sustainable drainage solutions wherever 
practicable. 

For consistency purposes. Accepted 

 

C
abinet - 26 July 2021

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2021.
	6 Budget Management 2021/22 - Progress Report April to May 2021.
	Revised Capital Project Justification Form - Appendix B

	7 Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan.
	Appendix 1 - Copthorne Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 26th July, 2021 

from 4.02 pm - 4.31 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
R Salisbury 
 

N Webster 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor A Eves   
 

 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Leader conducted the roll call to confirm the Members present and welcomed 
Cllr Salisbury following his appointment as the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning. 
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services advised that The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) Regulations 2012  
permit remote attendance at Cabinet meetings provided they are live streamed to 
allow for public access. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and electronically signed by the Leader after a minor amendment.  A comment had 
been attributed to the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth instead of the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Service Delivery. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2021/22 - PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO MAY 2021.  
 
The Leader drew Members’ attention to the tabled amendments for Appendix B.  
 



 
 

 
 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which established 
the Council’s position for the start of the financial year.  He highlighted that the 
Council had budgeted for a pay freeze in line with Government’s advice.  An offer of 
1.5% has been made to and rejected by Unison, 1.5% has been allowed in the 
current financial year and the budget forecast for future years.   The income 
compensation scheme finished at the end of June.  Some projected income receipts 
had not reduced as expected and income receipts would still be unpredictable for a 
while. The use of the Leisure Reserve reduced the projected overspend but this 
overspend will change during the year. He noted the amendments to Appendix B for 
the Rural Connectivity Project.  
 
Simon Hughes, Head of Digital and Customer Services advised that Appendix B has 
been amended to reflect an inter authority agreement with Brighton and Hove City 
Council (BHCC) to provide project management and design expertise.  Mid Sussex 
District Council has experience in delivering similar fibre projects.  All costs have 
been recovered including some additional costs.  The Mid Sussex network will 
connect with that of Brighton and Hove.  The Council can leverage investments with 
investors including the Brighton Digital Exchange and the Digital Catapult, which 
focuses on supporting and developing business to create further opportunities.  
 
The Deputy Leader noted the overspend.  The Council should still be prudent as the 
future is uncertain, but climate change targets must be met.   Burgess Hill Place and 
Connectivity has funding including Section 106 match funding.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commended the officers for the digital 
fibre project which is on budget and on time.  He highlighted the loss of season ticket 
income noting it will be difficult to know if the income will bounce back.  He queried 
the loss on green waste bins, the additional capital revenue costs and requested 
clarification on the extension of the local Council Tax Support scheme (CTS). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services confirmed her decision as portfolio 
holder to continue the CTS scheme to ensure help for residents during challenging 
times, the total support to be offered is less than last year.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources advised that income could fall short of the 
predicted level and noted an inconsistency in the report which would be adjusted to 
match Appendix B.   
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive confirmed the Council had taken early 
delivery of more green waste bins and are well placed to recoup the income.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services thanked the Deputy Leader and the 
officers for a good report and highlighted the Full Fibre Project.  She queried the 
continued loss of the Leisure Management Fee for this and future years requesting 
updated figures at the earliest opportunity.  She welcomed the use of reserves to aid 
rough sleepers for next Winter. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted the difficulty in predicting and budgeting 
during uncertain times.  The Leisure Services contract requires the Council to 
support the leisure service, noting the Council is working closely to help them 
manage their costs and increase their income. There is a fine balance in ensuring a 
safe environment and increasing capacity.  The Council has engaged consultants to 
assist in monitoring the financial returns provided by the leisure service provider.    
 



 
 

 
 

The Leader welcomed the report and advised the Council would monitor the 
projected overspend as the Government are no longer underwriting losses.  The next 
report would provide a better financial position for the Council.  He took the Members 
to the recommendation which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council for approval: 
 
(i) that £432,728 grant income relating to Homelessness Prevention be transferred to 
Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 26; 
(ii) that £6,400 grant income relating to the Cold Weather Fund be transferred to 
Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 27; 
(iii) that £563,194 grant income relating to the Covid-19 Test and Trace Contain 
Management Outbreak Fund (COMF) be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed 
in paragraph 28; 
(iv) that £21,215 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 29; 
(v) that £27,618 grant income for new burdens relating to Verify Earnings & Pensions 
be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 30; 
(vi) that £5,000 grant income in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 31; 
(vii) that £2,973 grant income relating to Revenues and Benefits New Burdens be 
transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraph 32; 
(viii) that £166,800 grant income in respect of New Burdens Local Authority 
Discretionary funding be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 33; 
(ix) that £33,632 grant income relating to Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation 
funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 34; 
(x) that £25,000 grant income relating to Additional Emergency Accommodation 
funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 35; 
(xi) that £107,395 grant income relating to Admin Subsidy be transferred to Specific 
Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 36; 
(xii) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 50 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 
To note: 
(xiii) the remainder of the report. 
 

7. COPTHORNE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive highlighted the Council’s good progress in 
delivering Neighbourhood Plans (NP), this plan would leave one left to complete.   
Andrew Marsh, Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy confirmed 18  
Neighbourhood Plans were already in place.  Cabinet is recommended to approve 
the Copthorne NP for referendum.  The Parish Council requested designation of the 
NP area in 2012 and work started the same year.  Though work on the Plan paused 
in 2017, it resumed in September 2020 and was submitted to the Council for 
consultation and examination in February 2021.   The examiner’s report was received 
in June 2021, he confirmed the NP met the legal requirements and recommended 
the plan go to referendum after some amendments, which are listed in Appendix 1. 
The Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy confirmed that the officers and the 
Parish Council have accepted the examiner’s proposed recommendations.  Subject 
to Cabinet’s approval the provisional date for the referendum is 16 September 2021.  
If over 50% of residents agree the plan can be made by Council at its meeting on 29 
September 2021.  It will then form part of the Development Plan for the assessment 
of planning applications. 



 
 

 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed it was helpful that the 
Parish Council have accepted the examiner’s recommendations in full and was glad 
to see another NP come through.  He highlighted that all NPs would be subject to 
revisions as Government issue revised requirements. He recommended the report to 
Cabinet for approval. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted his support and asked what the 
test was for the loss of employment floor space and land when the purpose is no 
longer viable. 
 
The Business Unit Leader confirmed no set test is in place. The Inspector for the Site 
Allocation DPD when reviewing policy SA34 which seeks to retain employment 
space, suggested the Council add wording relating to a viability test.  This is still to be 
agreed but similar local authority wording states that “the land has been marketed for 
a certain length of time”.  
 
As there were no further questions the Leader took the Members to the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet:  
a) Formally accepted the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Copthorne 
Neighbourhood Plan to enable the Plan to proceed to Referendum;  
 
b) Agreed to publish the ‘Decision Statement’ as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.31 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


